

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
v.
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01328-RBW

**PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S LIMITED OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. PBGC and Title IV..... 1

 B. Guaranteed benefits 3

 C. Asset-funded benefits; Priority Category 3..... 4

 D. Recovery-funded benefits 7

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO AMEND CLAIM 1 SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE
AMENDMENT WOULD BE FUTILE..... 9

 A. A proposed amendment should be denied if it would be futile, and an
 amendment is futile if the revised claim would not survive a motion
 to dismiss. 9

 B. Claim 1 would not survive a motion to dismiss because it is a disguised
 claim for benefits 11

 C. Claim 1 would not survive a motion to dismiss because it fails to state
 a claim upon which relief can be granted 15

 D. Claim 5 of the original complaint should be dismissed for the same
 reasons that the Court should deny leave to amend Claim 1 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Araya v. Schwartz</i> , No. 15-7022 2015 WL 5210465 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 21, 2015)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Bechtel v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 781 F.2d 906 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 18
<i>Bestor v. Lieberman</i> , No. 03-1470, 2005 WL 681460 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2005).....	10
<i>Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Boster v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Boykin v. Gray</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Burmeister v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	14
<i>Caskey v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , No. 97-4240, 1999 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 21448 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 816 (3d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Clark v. Feder, Semo & Bard</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Clark v. Feder Semo & Bard</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Council on American-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10

<i>Crummett v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , No. 06–01450(HHK), 2007 WL 2071704 (D.D.C. Jul. 16, 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	1, 14
<i>Deppenbrook v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 778 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Dumas v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 253 F. App’x. 602 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	9
<i>Gallagher v. Makowski</i> , No. 13-1103, 2014 WL 1296431 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2014).....	19
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Life Insurance Company of North America</i> , No. 04-0252, 2005 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 43038 (D.D.C. Jul. 7, 2005).....	11
<i>In re InterBank Funding Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Kowal v. MCI Communications Corporation</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Landrith v. Roberts</i> , No. 13-5365, 2014 WL 3014730 (D.C. Cir. Jun. 19, 2014).....	9
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 04-1280, 2006 WL 54430 (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2006).....	10

<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	19
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	4
<i>Moldauer v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Montgomery v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Murchison v. Murchison</i> , 180 F. App'x 163 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Murphy v. Pricewaterhousecoopers</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
<i>Nachman Corporation. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	1
<i>National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Occidental Engineering Co. v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. LTV Corporation</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	1
<i>Repass v. AT&T Pension Benefit Plan</i> , No. 14-2686, 2015 WL 5021405 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2015).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Detroit News</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9
<i>Rochow v. Life Insurance Company of North America</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Ross v. DynCorp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	14

<i>S.K. Innovation v. Finpol</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Group</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>Stuttering Foundation of America v. Springer</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Talbot v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company</i> , No. 14-231, 2015 WL 4134548 (D. Ariz. Jun. 18, 2015).....	17
<i>Truesdale v. Department of Justice</i> , No. 12-5012, 2012 WL 3791281 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 2012).....	10
<i>Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of Louisiana v. United States</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Variety Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	17, 19
<i>Wallace v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , No. 14-119, 2014 WL 5335823 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 2014).....	19
<i>Weiner v. Klais & Company</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Jewell</i> , No. 14-1993, 2015 WL 5076976 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2015).....	15
<i>Wright v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>Zalduondo v. Aetna Life Insurance Company</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11, 19
<u>U.S. Code</u>	
Title 5	
Sections 500-706.....	13
Section 706.....	8
Title 29	
Section 1132(a)(1)(B).....	17
Section 1132(a)(3).....	17
Sections 1301-1461 (2012, Supp. I 2013).....	1
Section 1301(a)(8).....	4

Section 1301(a)(19)	7
Section 1302.....	1
Section 1303(f).....	3, 8
Section 1306.....	2
Section 1307.....	2
Section 1321.....	2
Section 1322.....	2
Section 1322(a).....	3, 17
Section 1322(b).....	3, 17
Section 1322(b)(1)	4
Section 1322(b)(3)	4
Section 1322(b)(7)	4
Section 1322(c).....	3, 7
Section 1341(c)(3)(B)(iii)	7
Section 1342.....	7
Section 1342(b).....	2
Section 1342(b)(1)	2
Section 1342(d).....	2
Section 1342(d)(3)	2
Section 1344.....	2, 3
Section 1344(a)	4
Section 1344(a)(3)	5
Section 1344(a)(4)	6
Section 1344(a)(5)	6
Section 1344(a)(6)	7
Section 1344(b)(2)-(4)	5
Section 1344(c).....	16
Section 1348.....	7
Section 1361.....	2, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.1-4003.10.....	3
29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.51-4003.61.....	3
29 C.F.R. § 4022.3(a).....	4
29 C.F.R. §§ 4044.1-4044.17.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 4044.10(e).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13	5
29 C.F.R. § 4044.13(b)(3).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 4044.41(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	9
PBGC 2014 Annual Report, http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2014-annual-report.pdf	2

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015,
Division G, Title I, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation,
H.R. 83, 113th Cong. (2013-2014), *available at*
<http://congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/83/text>.....18
